
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.†1266 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3RD MARCH, 2015/PHALGUNA 12, 1936 (SAKA) 
 
HUMAN TRAFFICKING 
 
†1266.    SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH: 

      SHRI DILIPKUMAR MANSUKHLAL GANDHI: 
 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the number of cases of kidnapping and human trafficking reported 
during the last three years and the current year, Statewise; 
 
(b) whether any survey has been made on the cases of human trafficking 
in the country; 
 
(c) if so, the details and outcome thereof; 
 
(d) whether there is any connection between the cases of kidnapping and 
human trafficking; 
 
(e) if so, the details thereof; and 
 
(f) the measures taken by the Government to check human trafficking in 
the country? 
 
ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY) 
 
(a):  As per information received from the National Crime Records 
Bureau (NCRB), details of the cases registered under the head kidnapping 
& abduction and under the head human trafficking for the year 2011 to 
2013 are given at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. The State/UT 
wise cases registered under kidnapping & abduction and human 
trafficking during 2014 is given at Annexure-III. 
 
(b) & (c): No comprehensive countrywide survey has been done by this 
Ministry.  
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(d) & (e): As per the comprehensive definition of trafficking of persons 
under the Section 370 of IPC inserted under the Criminal Law 
(Amendment) Act, 2013, abduction of persons for the purpose of 
exploitation constitutes a trafficking offence. Details of cases registered 
under the head kidnapping & abduction and under the head human 
trafficking for the year 2011 to 2013 and 2014 are placed at Annexure-I, II 
and III.  
 
(f): The Government of India has taken various steps to combat human 
trafficking and has adopted a multi-pronged approach alongwith 
concerned Ministries and stakeholders, as detailed below:-  
 
(i) Enactment of Criminal Law (Amendment) Act, 2013, wherein Section 

370 of the Indian Penal Code has been substituted with Section 370 
and 370A of IPC which provide for comprehensive measures to 
counter the menace of Human Trafficking. 

 
(ii) Establishment of Anti Human Trafficking Units(AHTUs) in 225 

districts of the country. 
 
(iii) Issued comprehensive Advisories on Human Trafficking (available 

at http://stophumantrafficking-
mha.nic.in/forms/Sublink1.aspx?lid=92). 

 
(iv) Organized quarterly meetings with Nodal Officers of AHTUs and 

concerned Ministries to review the efforts taken to combat Human 
Trafficking. 

 
(v) The Ministry of Women and Child Development constituted a Central 

Advisory Committee (CAC) under the Chairpersonship of Secretary, 
MWCD, the Government of India to advise on the issues relating to 
trafficking.   

 
(vi) The Ministry of Women and Child Development is implementing 

Ujjawala – A comprehensive Scheme for Prevention of Trafficking 
and Rescue, Rehabilitation, Re-integration and Repatriation of 
Victims of Trafficking.  
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NUMBER OF CASES REGISTERED (CR), CASES CHARGESHEETED (CS), CASES CONVICTED (CV), PERSONS ARRESTED (PAR), PERSONS CHARGESHEETED (PCS) AND PERSONS CONVICTED (PCV) 

UNDER KIDNAPPING & ABDUCTION  DURING 2011 TO 2013 

SL. STATE/UT 2011 2012 2013 
NO.   CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 2154 1330 136 2461 2229 200 1870 1272 81 2555 2554 158 2119 1299 76 2602 2358 206 
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 93 33 5 100 43 7 82 41 8 70 47 8 142 59 3 139 78 3 
3 ASSAM 3764 1413 226 3279 1615 207 3812 1455 73 3199 1562 106 4801 1686 56 4247 2136 71 
4 BIHAR 4268 2320 307 5721 4703 529 4807 2961 128 6700 5841 242 5570 3160 147 7286 7074 286 
5 CHHATTISGARH 472 367 32 500 492 50 450 427 55 574 573 107 2235 528 67 642 600 121 
6 GOA 28 18 0 45 34 0 24 13 1 17 13 1 108 18 2 57 39 4 
7 GUJARAT 1614 1232 31 2235 2239 69 1720 1359 32 2422 2349 53 2666 1714 50 3157 3015 77 
8 HARYANA 959 577 72 860 883 121 1349 616 79 1130 1145 110 2772 971 147 1566 1620 242 
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 212 78 5 145 133 8 172 81 9 141 141 16 352 87 11 138 149 25 

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1077 538 8 978 977 6 1093 552 5 961 961 4 983 380 15 761 755 18 
11 JHARKHAND 941 735 153 1361 1278 271 1056 686 175 1368 1324 240 1271 728 180 1520 1381 248 
12 KARNATAKA 1395 588 37 1332 1324 50 1451 977 20 1994 1983 59 1836 696 24 1425 1329 39 
13 KERALA 299 203 4 349 291 4 281 257 5 395 395 6 252 205 7 409 381 9 
14 MADHYA PRADESH 1288 1007 264 1952 1909 575 1302 1255 190 2087 2074 470 3354 1420 249 2310 2323 434 
15 MAHARASHTRA 1669 1158 45 2764 2441 79 1583 1178 44 2703 2455 65 2640 1414 31 3208 2869 62 
16 MANIPUR 169 1 3 120 1 10 223 2 0 150 2 0 181 7 1 147 7 2 
17 MEGHALAYA 87 18 2 77 33 2 92 41 0 94 54 0 139 36 1 144 68 1 
18 MIZORAM 6 6 4 10 6 6 8 4 5 7 4 5 7 7 6 13 12 10 
19 NAGALAND 34 24 27 51 29 80 27 32 16 29 51 41 40 27 32 51 28 22 
20 ODISHA 1139 973 38 1315 1272 73 1542 1146 42 1592 1558 53 2370 1374 47 1934 1921 101 
21 PUNJAB 681 275 60 880 647 149 919 357 35 1068 665 90 1274 543 113 1196 861 221 
22 RAJASTHAN 3204 1121 181 2159 2105 350 3243 1215 248 2194 2203 526 4986 1443 260 2404 2398 449 
23 SIKKIM 10 5 0 6 5 0 10 6 2 8 5 2 16 19 16 25 21 20 
24 TAMIL NADU 1984 685 84 2153 1417 195 1945 825 66 1962 1864 169 1779 883 158 1962 1794 263 
25 TRIPURA 154 106 4 153 119 6 139 112 3 144 177 7 144 123 7 227 151 7 
26 UTTAR PRADESH 8500 4713 2006 21986 10732 4782 8878 4749 1290 23045 11154 2715 11183 5584 1348 25987 12601 2792 
27 UTTARAKHAND 314 180 44 334 306 103 297 150 140 266 279 189 1032 190 122 316 279 220 
28 WEST BENGAL 4285 2426 53 3316 3036 145 5117 3296 30 4376 3837 62 4573 3507 50 4967 4224 59 

  TOTAL (STATES) 40800 22130 3831 56642 40299 8077 43492 25065 2782 61251 45270 5504 58825 28108 3226 68840 50472 6012 
29 A&N ISLANDS 15 10 0 16 16 0 8 7 1 7 7 1 14 9 0 9 15 0 
30 CHANDIGARH 58 26 10 50 42 13 87 58 10 71 92 33 261 56 13 122 98 19 
31 D&N HAVELI 9 7 0 7 10 0 13 10 1 19 22 1 13 4 1 4 4 1 
32 DAMAN & DIU 3 0 0 8 0 0 3 3 0 1 8 0 13 2 0 8 5 0 
33 DELHI 3767 637 159 736 642 174 3970 481 290 653 569 314 6294 599 163 817 738 222 
34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
35 PUDUCHERRY 12 8 0 24 18 0 19 15 5 18 22 5 41 9 0 11 9 0 

  TOTAL (UTS) 3864 688 170 841 728 188 4100 574 307 769 720 354 6636 679 177 971 869 242 
  TOTAL (ALL-INDIA) 44664 22818 4001 57483 41027 8265 47592 25639 3089 62020 45990 5858 65461 28787 3403 69811 51341 6254 

 
Source : Crime in India 
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CASES REGISTERED (CR), CASES CHARGESHEETED (CS), CASES CONVICTED (CV), PERSONS ARRESTED (PAR), PERSONS CHARGESHEETED (PCS) & PERSONS CONVICTED (PCV) FOR TOTAL 
CRIMES COMMITTED UNDER HUMAN TRAFFICKING* DURING 2011-2013 

    2011 2012 2013 
Sl STATE/UT CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV 
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 605 542 138 1368 1284 361 506 533 221 1399 1431 308 531 472 50 1467 1385 318 
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 
3 ASSAM 165 68 1 199 81 1 154 114 1 175 129 1 149 101 4 166 116 4 
4 BIHAR 218 313 22 498 553 30 99 61 20 176 117 25 267 139 21 337 252 30 
5 CHHATTISGARH 33 33 2 85 91 9 18 21 20 40 41 10 53 33 0 70 67 0 
6 GOA 18 15 3 43 31 3 40 9 2 100 26 3 28 18 0 66 54 0 
7 GUJARAT 50 51 3 209 221 11 63 43 2 150 120 3 78 91 4 170 202 13 
8 HARYANA 61 57 7 256 249 37 69 69 20 303 290 77 67 72 16 354 416 75 
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 5 2 2 4 4 13 9 7 0 22 17 0 5 4 1 29 20 1 

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1 2 0 8 7 0 3 4 0 13 13 0 2 3 0 15 15 0 
11 JHARKHAND 43 30 7 41 81 8 43 40 2 51 42 8 37 27 4 48 59 19 
12 KARNATAKA 372 346 120 1397 1361 364 412 290 100 1258 1188 241 412 345 58 1138 971 178 
13 KERALA 206 212 124 315 337 207 220 228 105 335 355 146 195 177 84 349 297 107 
14 MADHYA PRADESH 94 87 22 418 420 87 45 49 10 112 117 43 53 45 12 137 129 41 
15 MAHARASHTRA 432 346 42 1494 1703 65 403 354 20 1700 1406 44 345 337 21 1052 1103 96 
16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 
17 MEGHALAYA 5 1 0 17 2 0 7 2 0 20 2 0 12 4 0 22 12 0 

18 MIZORAM 8 3 1 5 5 3 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 6 4 5 5 4 
19 NAGALAND 2 2 2 6 6 16 4 4 2 26 28 24 1 0 2 1 0 3 
20 ODISHA 35 26 0 80 70 0 29 29 1 93 87 3 106 60 2 149 163 5 

21 PUNJAB 50 54 17 214 195 44 86 68 11 402 311 58 138 93 13 580 390 50 
22 RAJASTHAN 102 89 56 358 343 163 120 110 20 371 378 47 130 103 19 321 326 57 

23 SIKKIM 1 1 0 7 4 0 0 2 4 0 5 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 
24 TAMIL NADU 420 470 315 878 802 475 528 333 153 968 720 332 549 573 317 1055 905 446 
25 TRIPURA 7 27 4 31 29 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 

26 UTTAR PRADESH 48 44 32 275 274 173 51 47 13 221 206 74 37 37 24 268 251 122 
27 UTTARAKHAND 3 3 3 14 14 8 19 12 3 65 48 15 14 16 3 72 86 8 

28 WEST BENGAL 481 220 32 565 384 48 549 391 20 743 613 46 669 478 17 854 818 23 

  TOTAL STATE 3465 3044 955 8785 8551 2145 3511 2820 752 8744 7690 1518 3902 3236 676 8727 8044 1600 
29 A&N ISLANDS 3 0 0 14 0 0 2 6 0 16 27 0 4 6 0 18 37 0 
30 CHANDIGARH 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 6 2 0 28 13 0 
31 D&N HAVELI 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 12 12 0 2 2 0 14 14 0 

32 DAMAN & DIU 6 4 0 47 28 0 3 5 0 24 29 0 6 5 0 32 24 0 
33 DELHI UT 38 40 25 132 87 62 32 25 32 110 88 86 20 24 24 50 70 78 

34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
35 PUDUCHERRY 3 3 2 17 17 13 4 0 2 21 0 7 0 2 2 0 9 10 

  TOTAL UT 52 47 27 215 132 75 43 40 34 183 161 93 38 41 26 142 167 88 
  ALL INDIA TOTAL 3517 3091 982 9000 8683 2220 3554 2860 786 8927 7851 1611 3940 3277 702 8869 8211 1688 
  

SOURCE:CRIME IN INDIA Note: Information on disposal of police and courts includes the information on pending cases from previous years also. * Includes heads (Immroral Traffic (Prevention) Act+Importation of Girls+Procuration 
of Minor Girls+Buying of Girls for Prostitution + Selling of Girls for Prostitution) 
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State/UT wise cases registered under Kidnapping & Abduction and Human Trafficking during 2014 (Provisional) 
 

S. 
No. 

State/UT Kidnapping 
& 
Abduction 

Immoral 
Traffic 
Act 

Buying of 
minor girls for 
prostitution 

Selling of 
minor girls 
for 
prostitution 

Procuration 
of minor 
girls 

Importation 
of girls from 
foreign 
countries 

Total  
(Human 
Trafficking) 
(Col.4 to 
Col. 8) 

Figures upto 
the month of 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9   

1 Andhra Pradesh 1459 329 0 2 74 4 409  December 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 92 1 0 0 22 0 23  December 

3 Assam 4894 47 0 15 928 12 1002 November 

4 Bihar 6583 33 1 8 249 28 319 December 

5 Chhattisgarh 1742 0 0 0 16 0 16 October 

6 Goa 162 8 0 1 0 0 9 December 

7 Gujarat 2706 537 0 0 8 1 546 December 

8 Harayana 2155 67 0 0 221 0 288 November 

9 Himachal Pradesh 327 5 2 0 10 0 17 December 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 857 1 0 0 0 0 1 December 

11 Jharkhand 1150 44 1 6 26 39 116 September 

12 Karnataka 1958 393 0 0 187 0 580 December 

13 Kerala 221 140 0 0 9 0 149 November 

14 Madhya Pradesh 8592 503 1 3 61 51 619 December 

15 Maharashtra 3966 231 6 0 66 21 324 December 

16 Manipur 139 0 0 2 17 4 23 October 

17 Meghalaya 161 8 0 0 3 0 11 December 

18 Mizoram 6 1 0 0 0 0 1 December 

19 Nagaland 24 1 0 0 0 1 2 November 

20 Odisha 2002 25 0 5 45 0 75 October 

21 Punjab 1635 58 0 0 56 0 114 December 

22 Rajasthan 5346 96 0 2 73 12 183 November 

23 Sikkim 18 2 0 0 0 0 2 November 

24 Tamil Nadu 1803 507 0 0 9 0 516 December 

25 Telangana 717 259 0 0 24 0 283 December 

26 Tripura 103 0 0 0 11 0 11 October 

27 Uttar Pradesh 10396 802 0 2 2 130 936 October 

28 Uttarakhand 647 7 0 0 6 0 13 December 

29 West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N.R. 

  Total (State) 59861 4105 11 46 2123 303 6588   

30 A & N Islands 17 12 0 0 0 0 12 December 

31 Chandigarh 188 1 0 0 0 0 1 December 

32 D & N Haveli 15 1 0 0 0 0 1 December 

33 Daman & Diu 8 8 0 0 0 0 8 December 

34 Delhi 6745 8 0 3 1 0 12 November 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 December 

36 Puducherry 31 3 0 0 0 0 3 December 

  Total (UTs) 7004 33 0 3 1 0 37   

  Total (All India) 66865 4138 11 49 2124 303 6625   
Source : Monthly Crime Statistics 
NR stands for data not received from the state 
Data is provisional 

    


